

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ANDERSON NEWS, L.L.C. and ANDERSON
SERVICES, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

AMERICAN MEDIA, INC., BAUER PUBLISHING
CO., L.P., CURTIS CIRCULATION COMPANY,
DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, INC., HACHETTE
FILIPACCHI MEDIA U.S., INC., HUDSON NEWS
DISTRIBUTORS LLC, KABLE DISTRIBUTION
SERVICES, INC., THE NEWS GROUP, L.P.,
RODALE, INC., TIME INC., and TIME/WARNER
RETAIL SALES & MARKETING, INC.,

Defendants.

09-CIV-2227 PAC

**JOINT MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION**

PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN LLP
David G. Keyko
Eric Fishman
1540 Broadway
New York, NY 10036-4039

*Attorneys for Defendants American Media, Inc.
and Distribution Services, Inc.*

TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
Barry J. Brett
Daniel N. Anziska
405 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10174

*Attorneys for Defendant
Bauer Publishing Co., L.P.*

DECHERT LLP
Joseph F. Donley
George Gordon
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

Attorneys for Defendant Curtis Circulation Co.

JONES DAY
Meir Feder
222 East 41st St.
New York, NY 10017

*Attorneys for Defendant Hachette Filipacchi
Media U.S., Inc.*

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
John M. Hadlock
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-4193

Attorneys for Defendant Rodale, Inc.

MCELROY, DEUTSCH, MULVANEY &
CARPENTER, LLP
I. Michael Bayda
Jay A. Katz
88 Pine Street
New York, NY 10005

*Attorneys for Defendant Kable Distribution
Services, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 2

I. RECONSIDERATION IS NOT AVAILABLE WHERE THERE IS NO SHOWING THAT THE COURT “OVERLOOKED” CONTROLLING FACTS OR LAW..... 2

II. ANDERSON’S UNTIMELY FOOTNOTE RESERVATION OF A RIGHT TO AMEND WAS PROPERLY DENIED..... 3

III. THE INSUFFICIENCY OF THE PROPOSED AMENDED COMPLAINT CONFIRMS THE COURT’S HOLDING THAT REPLEADING CANNOT CURE THE FATAL DEFECTS IN ANDERSON’S CLAIMS..... 5

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson News, L.L.C. v. American Media, Inc.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77718 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2010)..... passim

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....5, 6, 14

Dluhus v. Floating & Abandoned Vessel, Known as "New York,"
162 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1998)5

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962)5

Freeman v. Continental Gin Co.,
381 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1967)4

Full Draw Prods. v. Easton Sports, Inc.,
182 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 1999)3, 8

In re: Assicurazioni Generali, S.P.A.,
592 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2010)2, 4

In re: Crude Oil Commodity Litig.,
06 Civ. 6677, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66208 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2007).....4, 5

In re: Travel Agent Commission Antitrust Litig.,
583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009)3

Nat'l Petrochemical Co. of Iran v. M/T Stolt Sheaf,
930 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1991)5

Rosner v. Star Gas Partners, L.P.,
344 F. App'x 642 (2d Cir. 2009)4

Ruiz v. Comm'r of the Dep't of Transp. of the City of New York,
687 F.Supp. 888 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)2

RxUSA Wholesale Inc. v. Alcon Labs.,
No. 09-4406-cv (2d Cir. Aug. 30, 2010)5

Sampson v. Robinson,
Nos. 07 Civ. 6890, 07 Civ. 5867, 2008 WL 4779079 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2008)2

Seinfeld v. Worldcom, Inc.,
06-Civ. 13274, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39164 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2007)2

Sira v. Morton,
 380 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2004)6

State Trading Corp. of India, Ltd. v. Assuranceforeningen Skuld,
 921 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1990)4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 591, 2, 4

Local Civil Rule 6.31, 2
